

**S250670**

Nos. S250670 / S250218

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

EDGAR ISIDRO GARCIA,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

JOSE LUIS VALENCIA,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fifth Appellate District, Case Nos. F073515 / F072943  
Kern County Superior Court, Case Nos. LF010246A / LF010246B  
The Honorable Gary T. Friedman, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
DANIEL B. BERNSTEIN (SBN 204257)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
DARREN K. INDERMILL (SBN 252122)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7689  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

January 28, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	6
I. Only predicate-offense evidence that pertains to the participants or the crime charged in “the case being tried” is case specific under <i>Sanchez</i> .....	6
A. <i>Sanchez</i> does not support or compel a categorical rule that all predicate-offense evidence is case specific .....	6
B. Not all specific events or individuals are case specific within the meaning of <i>Sanchez</i> .....	13
C. Predicate-offense evidence should not be treated differently than evidence of other elements of a criminal street gang.....	18
D. The rule appellants propose would result in numerous mini-trials .....	20
II. Appellants were not prejudiced by any error .....	27
Conclusion .....	32
Certificate Of Compliance .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	27
<i>In re Eddie M.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 480.....	7
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 172.....	24, 26
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	28
<i>People v. Augborne</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 362.....	9
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 358.....	9
<i>People v. Bona</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 511.....	10
<i>People v. Duran</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1448.....	17, 31
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 519.....	23
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	20, 25, 29, 30
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1104.....	26
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 680.....	16
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	9
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 296.....	24
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316.....	19, 20, 31
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 494.....	11, 28
<i>People v. Veamatahau</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 16.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 352.....	25, 26, 27
§ 801 subd. (b) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
Penal Code	
§ 186.22 subd. (b)(1).....	13
§ 186.22 subd. (e) .....	13, 23, 26
§ 186.22 subd. (f) .....	8, 18, 19, 20
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Barker, <i>Phineas Among the Phrenologists: the American Crowbar Case and Nineteenth-century Theories of Cerebral Localization</i> in <i>Journal of Neurosurgery</i> (1995).....	15
CALCRIM No. 2760 .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

*Frontline*, League of Denial: The NFL's Concussion  
Crisis (PBS television broadcast, Oct. 8, 2013)  
<[https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/film/league-  
of-denial/](https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/film/league-of-denial/)> ..... 16
